Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 was approximately $26,429,267, or $0.40 per share, based on 65,906,465 shares of common stock
outstanding as of March 31, 2022. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number
of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately after this offering.

S-7

After giving effect to the sale in this offering of 8,162,720 shares of common stock at the offering price of $0.60 per share, and after deducting the
placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2022 would have been
approximately $30,855,693, or $0.42 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.02 per share to existing stockholders
and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.18 per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the offering price.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:
Offering price per share   $ 0.60
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022  $ 0.40
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.02
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2022, after this offering   $ 0.42
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering   $ 0.18

Taking into account the sale and issuance of 3,837,280 shares of common stock in the concurrent registered direct offering, the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering and the concurrent registered direct offering would be $0.42 per share,
and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering would be $0.18 per share.

The foregoing tables are based on 65,906,465 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2022 and excludes as of such date:

• 3,837,280 shares of our common stock to be issued and sold by us in the concurrent registered direct offering;